

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14889/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 25/02/2009 in WPC No. 5429/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

GOVT OF INDIA TH:SECY &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAVI PRAKASH GUPTA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 03/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Indra Jaisingh,ASG

Ms. Rachna Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kaushik,Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Rungta,Adv.

Mr. Pratitui Rangta,Adv.

Mr.Sunil Dutta Mishra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Issue notice.

Since the contesting respondent No.1 has appeared, service of notice on the said respondent, is waived. So far as the other respondent (Union Public Service Commission) is concerned, service may be effected on the said respondent by way of dasti service. The respondents will be entitled to file their response to the Special Leave Petition, by 19th August, 2009. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed by 24th August, 2009. As far as the contempt proceeding in the High Court is concerned, the respondent No.1 undertakes to seek adjournment of the said proceedings till this matter is disposed of. List the matter on 26th August,2009.

(Ganga Thakur)  
P.S. to Registrar( Juginder Kaur )  
Court Master